"

o

178 NoveEMBER 10TH, 1910.

Moved in amendment by Alderman Edwards, seconded by A'der-
man Whitman, that this matter be referred to the Committee on Works
for a report as to the cost of suitable buildings for a new City Home on
the Rockhead Farm property, also upon the marketable value of the
seven and a half acres of land comprising the present City Home
property and on any other matter of interest in connection with the
proposed scheme.

With the consent of the Council the following rider is added to the
amendment on motion of Alderman Hubley, seconded by Alderman
Edwaids,

“ And that said Committese on Works report back to this Council at
a special meeting to be called for an early date.”

The vote being taken on the amendment (as sn amended) there
appeared :

For the Amendment. Against it.
Aldermen Shaffner, Wilson, Aldermen Hebb, McManus,
Whitman, O’Brien, Douglas, Smith,
Bligh, Hubley, Hoben, Kelly,
Thompson, Ed vards, Martin, Corston,
Rankine.—9. i MacKenzie.—9.

His Worship the May-r gives his casting vote in favor of the
amendment and declares it carried.

PRESENTATION OF PAPERS,

The following named papers are submitted :

Report Committee of Fire Wards, by Alderman Edwards, Chairman.
Reports (2) Charities Committee, by Alderman Hubley, Chairman.
Report Cemetery Commission, by Alderman Hebh, for Chairman.
Report City Prison Committee, by Alderman Wilson, Chairman.
Report Finance Committee, by Alderman Whitman, Chairman,
Report Laws and Privileges Committee, by Alderman Bligh, Chairman.
His Worship the Mayor submits the following named papers :—

Letter Halifax Herald re water meters.

Petition for extension of Acadia Street.

Application M. B. Keith, for an Auctioneer’s license.

Letter Dr. Eagar re damage to antomobile by fire alarm box.

Letter F. B. McCurdy & Co. re Silliker Car Company.

Letter Board of Trade re differential freight rate against Halifax.

Report Chief of Police re Sunday violations of Liquor License Act.

Report Police Committee re Accounts.

e




NoveEnBER 10TH, 1910. 179

Reports (6) Committeeon Works, viz :
Accounts. i
Tenders for forage. .
Walker Street sewer.
Duffus Street water extension.
Chestnut Street water extension.
Charles Keddy's pay card.

Kl . ¥ i
REFERENCE OF PAPERS SUBMITTED.

Read letter F. B. McCurdy . &-Co. in re  proposed transfer of the
property.of the Silliker Car Company, Limited, to the new Company to
be formed unuer the Nova Scotia Ccmpanies’ Act, to be called The
Nova Scotia Car Works* Limited. : =

]

RE THE CAR WORKS.

o : i .;H.ALIFAX, Oct. 27th, 1910.
JoserH A, CHisnoww, Esq., Mayor, Halifax, N. A ;

Diar S1r,— At the meeting held at the Board of Trade Rooms on Monday afternoon,
the 24th inst., a resolution was passed, a copy of which we enclose.

We believe it to be of vital importance to the City of Halifax and the citizens
generally that the industry started by the Silliker Car Company, Limited, should be
continued. ; " L

With the large amount of new capital which will be put into this enterprise if the
proposed transfer is made the life of the industry we believe is assured.

We think, therefore, that the City of Halifax should:have no objection to confirm
to the new Company all the rights and exemptions now enjoyed by the the Silliker Car
Company, Limited, under Chapter 70, of the Acts of 1907, entitled, ‘“ An Act to
authorize the City of Halifax to assist the Silliker Car Company, Limited ” =

We would, therefore, request you to call a special meeting of the City Council to
discuss the matter of the proposed transfer of the property of the sjlliker Car Com-
pany, Limited, to the new Company, to be formed under the Nova Scotia Companies’
Act, to be called the Nova Scotia Car Works, Limited, for the purpose of passing a
resolution authorizing the securing of such legislation as may be necessary to comfirm to
the new Company the respective rights and exemptions now conferred upon the Silliker
Car Compuny, Limited.

It is necessary tc move promptly in completing the transfer, as a second meeting ot
the shareholders of the Silliker Car Company, Limited, must be held in accordance with
the Companies’ Act to confirm the above mentioned resolution.

Such meeting has been convened for Tuesday, 15th day of November next, and if a
special meeting of the City Council is held within the next few days a report of the
Committee to which the matter will probably be referred, can be submitted at the next
regular meeting of the Council.

If the Council agrees to continue to the new Company the rights and exemptions
conferred on the Silliker Car Company, Limited, immediately upon the shareholders
confirming the resolution passed at the meeting of the 24th inst., the transfer to the
new Company will be made, and the Car Works industry, under new management and
with new capital, will be vigorously carried on.

1l
]
L]



180 NoveMBER 10TH, 1910.

Kindly inform ns what day and hour you fix, if you determine to call a special
meeting of the Council, so that we may notify the parties interested.

F. B. McCurpy & Co,

Referred to Finance Committee for report,
Read petition for extension of Acadia Street to Rector Street-
Referred to Committee on Works for report.

Read letter Dr, Eagar re damage to automobile by fire alarm box.
Referred to Committee cf Fire Wards for report.

Read report Coal Weighers for September. Filed.

Read reports (2) Chief of Police reporting no violations of the
Liquer License Act on Sunday since his last report. Filed.

Read Annual Report Board of Health, 1909-10." Filed.

p Read petition for improvements Henry Street. Referred to Com-
mittee on Works for report.

Read application M, B. Keith for an auctioneer’s license, Referred
to Laws and Privileges Committee for report,

By unanimous consent of Council the order of business is suspended
to permit of the appointment of;two Commissioners of Schools and one
Provincial Exhibition Commissioner.

Moved by Alderman Hebb, seconded by Alderman Smith that
Aldermen McManus and O’Brien be appointed School Commissioners,

Moved by Alderman Shaffoer, seconded by Alderman Douglas, that

Alderman Martin be a School Commissioner.
The vote being taken there appeared :
For Alderman McManus. For Alderman O'Brien. For Alderman Martin.
Aldermen Wilson, Aldermen Snaffno r, Aldermen Shaffuer,
Whitman, Wilson, Douglas,
Hebb, Whitman, Hoben,
Bligh, Hebb, Kelly,
Douglas, Bligh, Hubley,
Smith, Smith, Thowpson,
Hoben, Hubley, Corston,
Kelly, Thompson MacKenzie,
MacKenzie, Corston, Raukine.—9
Edwards.—10 Edwards,
Ranpkine.—11.
Aldermen McManus, O'Brien and Martin excused from voting.
His Woiship the Mayor delares Aldermen McManus and O’Brien 3

duly elected Commissioners of Schools, vice His Worship Mayer
Chisholm and Alderman Kelly, term expired.




NoveEMBER 10TH; 1910, 181

Moved by Alderman Wilson, sezinded by Aldérman Whitinan, that
Alderman Edwards be appoiated an Exhibition Commissioner vige
William J. Clayton, terma expired.

Moved by Alderwan Hoben, seconded by Alderman Hubley, that
Mr. W. J. Clayton be reappoiuted. L

By consent of Council this matter is deferred until Mr, Clayton is
communicated with, ’

The order of business is resumed.

Read report Charities Committee re tenders.

CITY HOME TENDERS.

Harirax, October 27th, 1910.
#His Worship the Mayor and Members of the City Uouncil:

GanrieMin,—The Charities Committee met this day, and beg to =ubmit the
following report. Members present, the Chairman, Aldermen McManus, Shaffner and
Thompson.

The meeting was called to open tenders for snpplies to the City Home for one
year from November lst, 1910, and the following tenders are recommended for
acceptance - —

GGrOCETieS  ...... vevieeeesvanesan. - .. Wentzells, Ltd.

L T N R e A, e Wenteells, Ltd

| TR e e e i W. A. Maling and Wenteells, Ltd.
Meataje oo it s el o S S LR R W. A. Maling & Co.

Fresh Fish .... ... ... ..... .. ... .....Geo. Gregoire.

Butter, .. Wil T S e L P. T. Shea.

MR e ves e e e S T J. M. Currie.

Diry Goods: . Toin o b it s g e b miath e J. & M. Murphy, Ltd.

Leatherliginalis cdmoni son e sl s sk Henry Lovett.

Korame - sitaaihi cnaii i Lo tnou it F. W. Fraser.

A tender was also received from S.J Crowell for the purchase of offal of City
Heme for three years from November 1st, 1910, which is recommended for acceptance.

Axprew HusLeYy, Chuirman.

Moved by Alderman Hubley, seconded by Alderman McManus,
that the same be adoptea. Motion passed.

Read report Charities Committee for October,
REPORT CHARITIES COMMITTEE.

Harirax, November 2nd, 1910

His Worship the Mayor and Members of the City Council :
GENTLEMEN, —The Charities Committee met this day, and bev to submit the

following report. Members present, the Chairman, Aldermen McManus, Hebb, and
Rankine.

The Superintendent’s report for October shows that during the month there were 41
persons admitted into the City Home, 2 born, 24 discharged, and 5 died. Of the
number admitted, 14 were chargeable to the Province and 25 to the City. The total
number of inmates Oct. 31st was 334, made up of 206 men, 127 women and 1 child. On
the same date Jast year there were 218 men, 130 women, and 2 children, a total of 350,




182 NoveEmBER 10TmH, 1910.

The following aecounts are recommended for payment :—Wentzells, Ltd., $614.50]
W. A. Maling & Co., $317.90. Scotia Pure Milk Co., Ltd., $123.97. J. M. Currie,
$79.90. Geo. Gregoire, $24.07. Frank W. Fraser, $30.33. The Fleischmann Co.,
$3.90. J. & M. Morphy, Ltd., $61.98. Henry Lovett, $22.18. The Halifax KElec
Tram. Co., Ltd., $32.97. H. D. MacKenzie Co., Ltd., $12220. Deal Bros., $3690.
The Nova Scotia Telephone Co., Ltd., §11.25. Blackadar Bros., $13.05. W, C. Knight,
$1.60. Farquhar Bros., $2.15. Lane’s, $2.80. Black & Flion. $2210 Scott &
Johoson, $4.50 Nickerson & Hart, $18.20. Hillis & Son, Ltd., $14.70. Nova Scotia
Hospital, $926.90. B. J. Mulcaby, $17.76. Salaries, $832.4). Total, $3338.24.

. Axprew HoeLey, Chairman.

Moved by Alderman Hubley, ;e,econded by Alderman Shaffaer, that
said report be adopted and the accounts paid. Motion passed.

Read report City Prison Committee for October,
CITY PRISON ACCOUNTS.
CommiTTEE Room, Ciry Harr, November Sth, 1910.

Te His Worship the Mayor and City Council :

GeNTLEMEN,—Your Committee or City Prison beg to report thas at a meeting held
this day, there being present Aldermen Wilson (Chairman) Corston and MacKenzie, the
following aceounts, amounting to $111.51, were examined, found correct and recom-
mended for paymens, viz:—

Jobn H, Sutherland, dry goods, $15.74. Austen Bros., blasting material, $2.50.
Irwin & Sens, drugs, 75c. F. W. Fraser, oats, $26.00. Black & Flinn, lime, $1.95.
W. N. Brown, repairs to cart, $1.60. C. H. Jordan, horseshoeing, $2.26. A. 3. Austen,
hardware, $1.15. Joho Davison & Son, lumber, $7.50. 'W. A Maliog & Co , ox heads,
$14.50. Wentzell’'s, Ltd., groceries, $16 94. Hillis & Sops, stove pipe, 85c. Robers
Taylor Co., Ltd., boots, $18.00. Halifax Electric Tram. Co., light, $1.77. Total, $111.51.

The monthly reports of Governor and Matron are hereto attached.
8. Y. WiLsox, Chairman.

Moved by Alderman Wilson, seconded by Alderman Edwards, that
said report be adopted and the accounts paid. Motion passed.

Read repurt Committee on Works re aceounts.

CITY WORKS ACCOUNTS.

Crry Works Orrice, Nov. 9th, I910.

Te the City Council :
GENTLEMEN,—At a meeting of the Committee on Works. held this day, the attached
bills for the several services were submitted, approved and recommended for payment ;

Btreat Lighting .. ..ol oot Siba, Chak e alionioe st $1,789 16
Ty e A S N s S el R e 919 35
Sewerage .... .... Ml st s g ... BUL 76
Foal Ot HAIE, C o o e R .. 452 55
LY Proporty .. oii . oo mn mimi i et et TR . 167 51
Teams and Stables... .... ...c.coveve vmivrn.vnareaneane 135 95
Telephones.... .... T e R e e S 84 56
City Hall Lighting - o vmosonon oo e o PR SRR Ty
Permanent Sidewalks.......... o AR i et 63 95

Internal Haalth .\ c. . ceeive on tad e cantens s & damise siaeus vmevvin ol w20 O3




NoveEMBER 10TH, 1910. 183
Public Baths.... .... T B e T AT PP O PR $ 3595
Insurance ! e Sy Nepirly B sk ” 32 50
Electric Wiring Inspecbot SRR L SR R e N 14 25
Water Maintenanos it i vemsdons e dams s, asans 341 b0
Water Construction ... .............co.o..iiioiee oo 1,168 13
PR L o s e SRR A LT T LN T el $5,924 70

d. A. CuisaorM, Mayer and Chairman.

Moved by Alderman Whitman, seconded by Alderman MacKengie
that the report be adopted and the accounts paid. Motion passed,

Read report Cemetery Commission re accounts.

CEMETERY ACCOUNTS.

Camr Hiuu CemeTERY, October 24th, 131G
To the Mayor and City Council:

GENTLEMEN,—At a meeting of the Commissioners of Camp Hill held at the Lodge,

Camp Hill, on Monday. October 24th, the following accounts were recommended for

ayment :—Wm, McFatridge, 2 rolls felt, $5.00 ; D. A. MacDonald for cartage, 36 23.
otal, $11.25.

Hy. D. HoLnoway, Chatrman.

Moved by Alderman Hubley, seconded by Alderman Hebb, that the
report be adopted and the accounts paid. Motion passed.

Read report Finance Committee on vazious matters and aceounts.

REPORT COMMITTEE ON FINANCE.
Commirree Rooum, Citv Harr, November 7th, 1919.

To His Worship the Mayor and City Council : {

GenTLEMEN,— Your Committee on Finance beg to report that a meeting of the Com-
wmittee was held this day, there being present Al el‘mau Whitman (Chairman), -Bligh
and Edwards.

The following matters were considered :— /

1. Circular letter re subscription to Shakespeare Memorial National Theatre.

2. Circular letter in re donation to the Wiadsor National Memorial to His late
Majesty King Edward VII.

Your Committee report that there is mo fund from which subscriptions te these
objects could be taken, nor has the Council any authority to make such an appropriation.

The following accounts, amounting to $1,649.63, were examined, found correct and
recommended for payment, viz :—

Institution for the Deaf and Dumb, 5 pupils for year ending June 25th, 1910.
$500.00. Halifax Industrial School, for quarter ended Oct 3lst, 1910: Truants,
$286,12; Court commitments, §181. 10——3467.22. St. Patrick’s Home, truants, $288 50;
Court committment.s, $133 17—$421.67. Citizens' Free Library, Binding books, ete.— t
City Treasurer, $3.60; City Collector, $1.80; City Clerk, $41.25—$16.65. Leo Fillis L8
brin mg ashore body T, McQuarrie, $3.00. ’Dr. Fion. Medical Examiner, certificates of
death of Catherine Sullivan, Jas. R. Williams, James Quirk, Thomae McQuarne
Jas. H. Graves, Martin Jamieson, John A, O’Brien and Bernard Fectham, $4.00 each
$32.00. Halifax Herald, advertising, $22.35, Blackadar Bros., advertlsmg, $12.00. 'l‘ 5

e SR LY

=

s "

e e T i S




184 NoveMBER 10rH, 1910,

€. Allen & Co., stationery and printing : Police Department, $8.50; City Collector,
$19.75 ; City Treasurer, $1.80; City Clerk, $26.65—$5570. F. M. Switzer & Co.,
hackmen’s badges, $9.75. Canada Law Book Co., vol. 1§, C. C. Cases, $6.50. Holloway
Bros., printing Minutes, etc., $25.84. A. & W. Mackinlay, Ltd., books., City Trea-
surer, $9.60 ; City Clerk, $6.50 ; City Collector, $21 25—837.35. Total, $1,640 03.

Avreep WHITMAN, Chairman.

Moved by Aldermau Whitman, seconded by Alderman Edwards,
that the report be adopted and the accounts paid. ~Motion passed.

Read report Police Committee re acconnts.
POLICE ACCOUNTS.

. Mavor’s Orrice, November 8th, 1910.
T'o the ity Councils
GENTLEMEX,—The Police Committee: beg to recommend for payment the following
accounts :—

Fire Department, 3 months’ feed, -shoeing, ete., patrol horse, §37.50 W. F
Pickering & Co., repairing clothing, #1.00. Lane’s, helmet and caps, §10.00. -Total—
$48.50.

3. A. Cuisnord, Mayor and Chairmen.

Moved by Alderman Shaffner, seconded by Alderman Whitman,
that the report be adopted and the accouuts paid.  Mation passed.:

Rend report Committee of Fire Wards for October.
REPORT COMMITTEE OF FIRE WARDS.
CommiTree Room, Civy Havr, November 7th, 1919

To His Worship the Mayor and City Council :

GexTLEMEN, —The Committee of Fire Wards met this evening.  Present, Aldermen
Edwards (Chairman), Hubley, Martinand Wilson, and beg to report and recommend as
follows :—

1. On August 18th last, the Council referred to this Board reports from the Conr-
mittee on Works and City Engineer and correspondeunce with the N. S. Telephone Com-
pany, relating to underground ducts for carrying electric wires throngh the streets of
the Uity This Committee, in order to be inforned as to the practice in other places
communicated with all the principal cities in Canada and obtained their replies, which
are attached lLereto, and also the opinion of the Uity Solicitor as to the Charter rights
of the Telephone Conypany in respect to this subject, which is also appended.

It #s recommended that this matter be referred to the Committee on Laws aud
Privileges and City Solicitor, with the view to draftins sach legislation as will protect
the interests of the City as against all comrpanies and persons now, or hereafter operating

lines of wires in the City and give to the City some quid pro gque for the benefit they

derive from special privileges in our streets.

Mr. J. E. Roy appeared before your Board, representing the Civie Improvement
L:ague, and urged that the proposition of the Telephone Company be aceepted.

2. The Chief reported twelve men for absence from annual inspection October 5th,
viz: Captain Stone, Vincent Brunt and John Sullivan, on sick lst; James Sweeney,
William Zong and Henry Morrow on leave, and Thomas Whalen, Robert Warner, Johr
Lapham, George Myers, Edward Coy and William Oakley without leave. Those on the
sick list and on leave were excused also for good reasons given were Warner, Lapham,
Meyers, Coy and Oakley. Whalen's case was deferred. - :

Aoty




- —

NoveEMBER 10TH, 1910. 185

3. Two horses recently sold netted $283.50.

4. William Beazley, Supernumerary, suspended since October 4th, for being under
the influence of liquor at a meeting of the Board on that date, has since resigned and
his resignation is recommended for acceptance.

5. Thomas Power, driver on No. 2 hose waggon, was suspended for four days for
being under the influence of liquor and fighting in the Spring Garden Road Station on
October 29th. Power appeared before the Board with his witnesses, and after investiga-
tion it was decided to deprive him of his days off duty for three months on the charge
of being under the influence of liguor.

6. William Cook, eallman on No. 2 hose, has been suspended since October 29th
for being under the influence of liquor, fighting and using profane language in the
Spring Garden Road Station on that date. Cook has since resigned, but on the recom-
mendation of the Chief his resignation was not accepted, and’ the Board recommends
that he be dismissed from the Department.

7. James Moriarty, callman on No. 3 engine, has resigned. Resignation recom-
mended for acceptance.

8. The following appointments are recommended : Alex. Loch, acting driver, to
be placed on the permanent force; GG. P. Hoganson and E. 8. Graves to be super-
numeraries ; V. T. Helpard to be a callman vice James Moriarty, resigned.

9. The Committee had under consideration the question of fire insurance on the
apparatus in the fire stations and decided not to place any insurance on same.

10.  In response to advertisement in the newspapers, tenders for forage were re-
geived from F. W Fraser and F. A. Shaw. It is recommended that the tender of F. A.
Shaw, being the lowest, be accepted, viz: Hay, $11 50 ; oats, 474c.; bran, $23.00;
straw, $8.00

11. The Secretary has been instructed to advertise for tenders for remodelling old
No. 1 ladder truck on designs and specifications prepared by Messrs Fidler and Condon.

12 The following named accounts are recommended for payment :—

W. & A. Moir, machine work, 890 44 ; 896.37—8%186.81. Melvin & Co , hardware,
$2.07 N. S Telephone Co., cross arms, etc 94c. Globe Laundry, $6 44 Halifax
Tram. Jo., light, $22 28 ; power, $6 67—328 95  Austen Bros. supplies, $38 54 Wm.
P. Bruunt, stone cutting, $9 60. Can. Rubber Co., matting, $3.12 ; suction hose, 344 85
—47.97 J. W. Churchill, stone, $17.20 Can. Gen Electric Co., battery supplies,
$314.30. Patrick Dowd, carriage work, 87.00. James Dempster & Co., lumber. $7.70.
Pitner Lights, supplies, $1.60. Farquhar Bros, supplies, $23 26. W. C. Knight,
saddlery, %5 20. J R. Gaunt & Son, buttons, §1227. Hillside Stables one grey horse,
$290.00. Imperial Oil Co, gasoline, $§6 90 T. C. Johnson & Sons, badges, etc., $8.50.
A. J. McNurt, carriage work, $7.25 National Drug Co., sponges, $5 10. Recorder,
advertising, $4 335 David Roche. glazing, $2.50. Wm. Robertson & Son, iron, $14 51.
Stroud & KEveleigh. carriage work, $42 00. Stairs, Son & Morrow, hardware, $4 06.
F. A. Shaw, forage, $309.84. ~illiker Car Co., wood, $7.50. Starr, Son & Co., wire,
$2 63 James Taylor, mason work, $17.00; 312 51—%$29 51. Constant Upham, patent
food, 825). Wentzell's, Ltd., lard, $190. T. J. Barron & Co, drugs, 31.75.
Total —3$1450 70.

Jas. 8. EpwarDs, Chairman.

Moved by Alderman Edwards, seconded by Alderman Hebb, that
the report be adopted and the accounts paid.

M ved in amendment by Alderman McManus, seconded by Alder-
man Hoben, that Clanse 5 disciplining Driver Thomas Power be
referred back to to the Committee for further consideration.

Amendment put and lost.

Original motion put and passed.




186 NoveMBER 10T1H, 1910,

Read report Committee of Fire Waids on various matters and
accounts, Oct. 19th, 1910.

REPORT COMMITTEE OF FIRE WARDS.
Commitrree Room, City Harn, October 19th, 1910.

To His Worship the Mayor and City Council :

GeENTLEMEN,—The Committee of Fire Wards met this evening at 8o'clock, Present
Aldermen Edwards (Chairman) Hubley. Martin and Hebb.

The Committee teg to report and recommend as follows :—

1. The new La France service ladder truck was taken delivery of on Monday, 17th
inst., has been examined and tested and is now ordered into commission at Grafton
Street house.

2, It is recommended that the City Clerk advertise the two old ‘‘ Amoskeag ™ fire
engines ** Victoria” fifty-one years in service and ** Albert” forty-uine years in service
for sale.

3. In connection with the matter of underground conduits for wires, it is recom-
mended that the City Solicitor report on the charter rights of the various companies
operating wire services.

4. The following accounts are recommended for payment :—

A. M. Bell & Co., coat, $2.31. American La Erance Engine Co., ladder truck:
$1984,00. John Davison & Son, lime, $1.20. J. M. McGrath & Co., one gray mares
€3200.00. Austen Bros., hose straps, $8.50. David Rache, glazing. $2.80. MacDonaid
& Co., axe lolders, $8.80. Halifax Printing Co., printing, $1.00. Globe Laundry,
work, $6.30. Farquhar Bros.,, supplies, 20c. W. H. Isnor & Sons, landos, 26.00.
Imperial Oil Co., gasoline, etc., $1390. E. B. Eddy Co., paper, $6.50. Pitner Lights,
supplies, $5.20. §. Cunard & Co., coal, $673.20. Farquhar Bros., supplies, $3.50.
National Drug Co., sponges, ete., $3 50. Total—33026.91.

J. 8, Epwarps, Chairman.

Moved by Alderman Edwards, seconded by Alderman Hebb, that
the report be adopted and the accounts paid. Motion passed.

Read report Commissioners of Halifax Common re accouats.

PUBLIC GARDENS ACCOUNTS.
= CommiTTee Room, Crty HarL, October 13th, 1910.

To His Worship the Mayor and City Council ;

GENTLEMEN,—At a meeting of the Commissioners of Halifax Common, held this 4
p. m., the following accounts were approved and passed for payment, and the Secretary
requested to forward same to the City Council for their information and concurrence ;

J. A. Maclnnis, $37.27. Halifax Herald, $6 00. Blackadar Bros., $1.50. J.
Davison & Son, $6.62. A, E. Donovan, $9.70. National Drug Co., $1.50. D. Roche,
$74 40. Halifax Elec. Tram Co., 36.51. W. H, Neal, $10.00. M. Scanlan & Son, §0c. 4
Austen Bros., $200. R. & J Farquhar, $3.75. S. Cunard & Co., §251.50. W. C. 2
Knight, $8.50. R. B. Adams & Co., $350. Crowell Bros.,, $3.00. W. N. Brown,

.$7.10. F. A. Shaw, $23.71. Can. Foundry Co., $1.05. N. 8. Nursery, $73.35. W.

Robertson, $27.59.—Total, $559.65.

Epw. T. PowgR, Secretary.




NovemBer 10TH, 1910. 187

Moved by Alderman MacKenzie, seconded by Alderman Rankine,
that said report be adopted and the ac:ounts paid. Motion passed.

Read report Committee on Works 1e tenders for forage,

TENDERE FOR FORAGE. i
November 9th, 1910.

To the City Council:

GENTLEMEN,—The Works Committee, at a meeting, held on the 2nd inst., con-
sidered the accompanying tenders from F. A. Shaw and F. W. Fraser for forage and
bedding for the year 1910-11, and beg to recommend: that the tender of F. A. Shaw be
accepted for hay, straw and bran and the tender of F. W. Fraser for oats and cracked

feed.
J. A. CurswoLm, Mayor and Chairman.

Moved by Alderman Whitman, seconded by Alderman MacKenzie,
that said report be adopted. Motion passed.

Read report Special Committee in re Dry Dock.
DRY DOCK.
Cosuarree Room, City HaLr, Oct. 18th, 1910.

To the Clity Couneil :
GENTLEMEN,—The Special Committee on Dry Dock begs to report as follows : —

1. By the Dry Docks Subsidies Act, 1910, (Chapter 17 of the Statutes of Canada
for 1910), provision is made for the payment of subsidies by the Federal Government to
incorporated companies undertaking to build dry docks of certain classes, with two of
which only we are concerned, namely :—Those of the first class, costing not more than
$4,000,000, whose length ou bottom is 900 feet, width 100 feet and depth of water over
sill at high water, ordinary spring tid:s, 35 feet ; and those of the second class, zosting
not more than $2,500,000, whose length is 650 feet, width 85 feet and depth 30 feet
(Sec. 7.) Beforea subsidy is granted the Governor-in-Counecil must be satisfied, on the
report of the Minister of Public Works, that the dry dock is needed in the public
interest. (Sec. 3, 88. 2), To docks of the first class, above mentioned, the Government
may grant a subsidy of 3§ p. c. of the cost fur a period of thirty-five years, and to docks
of the second class, a subsidy of 34 p. ¢. of the cost for a period of twenty-five years.
(Sec 8) The value of an existing dock, capable of enlargement, so as to become a
dock of the first class or a dock of the second class is to be taken into account for the
purposes of the subsidy caleulation as part of the cost under the Act (Sec. 4) ; but such
value has to be determived before the agreement is entered ‘into with the Government.
(Sec. 4, 38. 3). The cost on which the subsidy shal be calculated shall include the
cost of all uecrssary equipment and plant and any sum expended or to be expended for
a site. (Sec 5).

Under the provisions of the above mentioned Statute, the Directors of the Halifax
Graving Dock Company, Limited, are considering the matter of enlarging the existing
dry dock in Halifux, and Mr. 5. M. Brooktield, on their behalf. has approached the
Committee with a request for civic assistance to the project. It has not yet been made
clear to the Committee whether it is intended to enlarge the dock, so as to bring in
within the designation of docks of the first class or that of docks of the second class.

2. Mr. Brookfield has asked in the first place for a subsidy from the City to sup-
plement whatever Federal subsidy the Company becomes entitled to under the Act.
The civic subsidy sought is $5,000 a year for a peciod of twenty-five years. The Com-
mittee has heard several citizens, both in support and in opposition to the application
for such subsidy, and the majority of the Committee (one member dissenting) are of
opinion that no good reason has been shown for giving the cash subsidy asked for.

i

Fr; Ve

TR T R




i 88 NoveEMBER 10TH, 1910.

3. Coupled with the request for a cash subsidy was an application to cxempt the
dock from taxation for a period of twenty-five years. The Committee was asked not
only to exempt the additions or extensions to be made to the existing dock, but also to
exempt the existing dock itself, which is now assessed, under the provisions of Chapter
77 of the Acts of 1903, at $200,000. The conclusion arrived at by the majority of the
Committee was that the existing assesswent should stand, but that any additions or
extensions made to the dock shonld not be taxed in the period during which the Federal
subsidy is paid.

J. A. CuissoLM, Clairman.

Moved by Alderman Rankine, seconded by Alderman Hebb, that the
consideration of said report be deferred until the next monthly meeting
of the Council. Motion passed.

Read reports Committee on Works and City Eungineer re sewer
Walker Street.
WALKER STREET SEWER.

Citry Work's OrFrFice, Nov. 9th, 1910,
To the City Council :

GENTLEMEN,—At a meeting of the Committee on Works held this day the attached
report of the City Engineer on Miuute of Council in re sewer Walker Street was read
and recommended to Council for adoption

J. A. CrisaowM, Mayor and Chairman.

City ExGINeger’s OrFice, Nov. 8th, 1910.
His Worship the Mayor:

S1k,—I beg to report on the accompanying petition asking for the construction of a
sewer on Walker Street south of Almon Street.

This is a short street running north and south from Almon Street to the Silliker
property. There are only two houses on it but several vacant lots.

The estimated cost of constructing the sewer is $1550.00 ; estimated assessment
$490 00.

As any other system of draining hooses except by a sewer is unsatisfactory, 1
would recommend that this sewer be constructed. We have no other sewers on the
order book.

F. W. W. Doaxg, City Engineer.

Moved by Alderman MacKenzie, seconded by Aldermaun Whitmaa
that said reports be adopted. Motion passed.

The election of an Exhibition Commissioner is resumed.

Alderman Wilson states that Mr. Clayton would accept the
appointment for another term if the Council desired.

Alderman Edwards withdraws his name from nomination.

Moved by Alderman Wilson, seconded by Alderman Edwards, that
W. J Clayten be reappointed a member of the Provincial Exhibition
Commission.

Motion passed unanimously.

Read reports Cou.mittee on Works and City Engineer re Duffus
Street water extension,




e -

NovemBeER 10TH, 1910. 189

WATER EXTENSION DUFFUS STREET.

Crry Works Orrice, Nov. Oih, 1930.
T'o the City Council :

GENTLEMEN,—In re petition of Mrs Mary Hamilton and Charles E. Aundrews
{attached hereto) for water extension to their properties on Duffus Street west of Albert
St., the Committee on Works, at a meeting held on the 2nd inst., considered the
accompanying report of the City Engineer in reference to the same and beg to recommend

that said report be adopted.
J. A. Crispoum, Mayor and Chawman.

City Excineer’s Orrice, October 25th, 1910.

flis Worship the Mayor:

S1r,—I beg to report on the accompanying petition from Charles E. Andrews and
Mrs. Mary Hamilton asking for the extension of the water to their property on Duffus
Street.

The district is low service, size of pipe required, 6 inch. The distance to supply
Mrs Hamilton’s property would be over 300 feet. It is very unlik-ly that the low
service would supply Mrs. Hamilton’s propervy. It is quite probali« however, that
Mr. Andrew’s property could be supplied as it is only about 100 feet from the end of
the pipe.

The estimated cost to supply Mr. Andrew’s property is $150.00. The estimated
revenue would pay the interest on the estimated outlay.

I would recommend that the water be extended to Mr. Andrew’s property, but for
the reasons given, I cannot recommend the extension at present to Mrs. Hamilton’s

pruperty.
F. W. W. Doaxeg, City Engineer.
Moved by Alderman Whitman, seconded by Alderman MacKenazie,
that the samebe adopted. Motion pussed.
Read reports Committee on works and City Engineer re water
extension Chestnut Street,

WATER EXTENSION CHESTNUT STREET.

Crry Worgs OFricE, Nov, 9th, 1910.
To the City Council :

GENTLEMEN,—At a méeting of the Committee on Works held this day the attached
report of the City Engineer on petition asking for water extension Chestnut Street was
read and recommended to Council for adoption.

J. A. CrissorM, Mayor and Chasrman,

Crty ExcINgEEr's OFFICE, Nov. Sth, 1910.
Hix Worship the Mayor :

I beg to report on the accompanying petition from property owners on Chestnut
Street, south of Jubilee Road, asking for the extension of the waler

The distriet is high service ; number of houses to be supplied, three ; distance 320
feet ; size of pipe required six-inch.

The estimated cost is $1019.87 ; interest on estimated outlay at 5% $50.99.
I would recommend that the extension be made on a special rate of $17.00.

F. W. W. Doaxg, City Engineer.

R T s = e 7+ e




190 NoveEmBER 10TH, 1910.

Moved by Alderman Whitman, seeonded by Alderman MacKenzie,
that said reports be adopted. Motion passed.

Read report Committee on Works and opinion City Solieitor in re
payment of Charles Keddy’s pay card to James Mercer.

RE MERCER PAY CARD.

City Works Orrick, Nov. 9th, 1916.
To the City Council :

GENTLEMEN,—The Works Committee, at a meeting held on the 2nd inst., decided
o forward te the Council for their information the attached opinion of the City Solicitor
n re Mercer's time card.
J. A, CrissorM, Mayer and Charmrman.

Orrice or City Serieivor, Halifax, N. 8., Nov. 1si, 1910,

Chatrman Commitlee on Works -

SIR,—A pay card is not a negotiable instrument and its purchase does not confer on
the holder any right as against the City. A eontract can be assigned but it would
require much greater formality than the mere purchase of a pay card. In any event the
notice on the card would probably operate to prevert its transfer.

The practice of the City, stated by Mr. Hopewell appears to be an excellent one
and I am of opinion that the City is not bound to syecognize any claim by Mr. Merser

unlese is sees fit 20 to do.
F. H. BeLyn, City Selicitor.

AMove: by lderman Kelly, seconded by Alderman Hubley, that of
the $8.10 due by the City on Keddy's pay card $5.00 be paid to James
Mercer and $3.10 to Warden Slauenwhite. Motion passed.

Read letter Board of Trade re differential freight rate against Hali-
fax, asking the City to vote $500.00 towards defraying the cost of pre-
senting the City’s ease,

DIFFERENTIAL FREIGHT RATES.

November 9th, 1910.
To His Worship the Mayor and Members of the City Council :

GENTLEMEN, —For some years the Council of the Halifax Board of Trade has beem
grappling with the differential rate of one cent per hundred pounds on import and
export freight which exists against this port. and acting on the advice of exper: trathe
men, we first took up the case against the Intercolonial Railway with the result that
Mr. Titfin, General Trafic Manager, has stated that bis railway is willing to place
Halifax on the same basis as other Atlantic ports. bat are unable to carry it into effect
on account of an agreement between the Intereulonial Railway and the Grand Trunk
Railway, which was ratified in Parliament in 1899,

Previous to 1898 there was a difference of several cents aguinst Halifax in favor of
other Atlantic ports, but that year a tentative agreement was agreed to with Mr. A. H.
Harris, then Generval Traffic Manager of the Intercolonial Railway, reducing it to one
eent, with the woderstanding that should this difference prove disadvantageous to the
port it would be rearranged.

Without the consent of the Halifax merchants the one eent extra eharge was incor-
porated into the agreement previously referred to, and we are now taking the case
against the Grand Frunk Railway before the Railway Commission, and have reason to
believe that we will be successful in having this differential removed.




NoveEmBer 10TH, 1910. 191

We have recently held two joint meetings of the Council, Commercial Committes
and Transportation Committee, at which your (louncil has been represented ; at the
last meeting held on November 2nd, it was decided to employ Counsel, and the matter
of financing the case was also discussed and the following reselution passed :—

““That in the opinion of this joint meeting the City Council should vote a sum of
money not exceeding §500, towards defraying the eost of case in question.”

As the matter is oune of very great iinportance to this eity, as the remaval of the
differentiul will greatly increuse the export and import trade of the port, I have been
desired to write the foregoing facts and as<k your honorable body to favorably eomsider
the financial assistance, a8 outliued in the above rzsolution.

E. A. BAUSDERS, Secretary.

Alderman Whitman ask.d for the opinion of the C:ty Solicitor as
to whether this Council has authority to make such an appropriation.

The City Solicitor gives as his opinion that the City has no such
power.

Moved by Aldermau Hubley, seconded by Alderm.: Ko-lly, that
the Laws and Privileges Cowmmittee be instructed to prepare a bill
authorizing the City to borrow a sum not exceeding $500.00 for the
purpose named iv the communication from the Board of [rads. Motion
passeq.

Read report Laws and Privileges Committes on varions matiers,

REPORT LAWS AND PRIVILEGES COMMITTEE.

Commirree Room, City HacL, November 7th, 1910.
To His Worship the Mayor and City Council -

GENTLEMEN,— Your Committee on Laws and Privileges beg to report that at a mest
ing held this day there being preseat Aldermen Bligh, (Chairman), Whitman, Smith-
Hubley, Martin and Edwards, the following matters were dealt with :—

1. Petition for and against changing the name of Coburg Road to Spring Garden
Road. The Committee was waited upon and addressed by several property ownpers
interested and presented by a petition signed by twenty-one of the original signers of the

~ petition to huve the name changed stating that they had reconsidered the matter

and also signed by ninteen others, including owners of the largest properties on the road,
expressing a wish that the name Cobarg Road be allowed to remain as at present. In
view of the fact that a large majority of the property owners are against making any
change it is recommended that no change be made in the name of Cobarg Road.

2. Io re report City Health Board on saw mill Cedar Street operat-d by Messrs-
Theakston and Thompson. it is recommended that the Committes of Fire Wards obtain
from the Chief of the Fire Department a report on the matter and submit zame, to
this committee.

3. In re Message His Worship the Mayor on use of Motor vehicles on streets, it is
recommended that the following sub-section be adopted and tha: the City Conncil
memorialize the local legislature to enact the same as an amendmenl to Chapter 44
Section 5 N. S., Acts 1907. *“ The Motor Vehicles Act.”

(6) No person ander the age ef eighteen years shall operate any mator vehicle and
the owner of any motor vehicie who permits his vehicle to be operated by aay person
under the said age shall be guilty of an offence against this Act, and in any prosecation
against such owner for an offence under this sub-section, the operation of the vehicle by
a person under the said age shall be presumptive that it was dose with his permission




192 NoveEMBER 10TH, 1910.

No person operating any motor vehicle when overtaking any tram car shall pass
or attempt to pass such car on the left hand side of the car.

Every motor vehicle when stopped on any street in any city shall have the centre

line of the street on the right side of such vehicle.
F. P. BrigH, Chairman.

The same is considered clause by clause.

Read clause 1 re changing the name of Coburg Road.

Moved by Alderman Bligh, seconded by Alderman Edwards, that
said clause be adopted. Motion passed.

Read clause 2 re saw mill Cedar Street.

Moved by Alderman Bligh, seconded by Alderman Whitman, that
said clause be adopted. Motion passed.

Read clause 3 re amendmentsto “The Motor Vehicles Acu.*

Moved by Alderman Bligh, seconded by Alderman Whitman, that
said clause be adopted. Motion passed.

Moved by Alderman Bligh, seconded by Aldrman Whitman, that
the report be adopted as a whole, Motion passed.

Moved by Alderman Corston, seconded by Alderman Martin, that
the Council do wow adjourn. Motion passed.

Council adjourns 11.40 o’clock.




EVENING SESSION.
8.10 o’clock.

CounciL CHAMBER, CiTy HaLL, December 9th, 1910.

A meeting of the City Council was held this evening at the above
pamed hour. Present His Worship the Mayor and Aldermen Wilson,
Shaffuer, Whitman, Hsbb, Bligh, Smith, Douglas, MeManus, Hubley,
Kelly, Hob.n, Thompson, Corston, Martin, Ed-ards, Rankine and
‘MacKenzie.

The Council was summoned to proceed with business standing 2ver
and the transaction of other business. '

PRESENTATICN OF PAPERS,

The following named papers are submitred :—

Reports (2) Finance Committee, by Alderman Whitman, Chairman.
Report Charities Committee, by Alderman Hubley, Chairman.
Report City Prison Committee, by Alderman Wilson, Chairman.
Report Library Commission, by Alderman Hebb, Chairman.
Report Committee of Fire Wards by Alderman Edwards, Chairman.
Report Laws and Privileges Committee by Aldeiman Bligh, Chairman.
Report Special Committee on Old Home Week by Alderman Shaffner, Chairman,
His Worship the Mayor submits the following named papers :—

Report ('ity Auditor re silliker Car Company.

Letter A, M. Bell re Silliker Car (!ompany.

Report Chief of Police re Sunday violation Liquor License Act.

Letter Civie Improvement League in re Railway Sidings and Crossings.

Letter Alice Kearney re water rates,

Application Roy E. Smith, for a bill posters license.

Petition against bill buards.

Report of Coal Weighers for October.

Letter City Auditor re School Board Funds.

Report Police Committee re accounts.

Annual Report Provincial Exhibition Commission,

Report of City Auditor re Provincial Exhibition, 1910.

Report City Engineer re expropriation of property for Public Market Site.




i

194 DEcCEMBER 9TH, 1910.

Reports (5) Committee on Works, viz :
Accounts.
Street Lights.
Horse Stalls.
Prince Street sewer outlet.
Intercolonial Railway expropriation of City Property.

REFERENCE OF PAPERS SUBMITTED.
Read letter Hdlifax Herald re water meters,

HERALD WATER METERS.

. Havrax, N. 8., Nov., 7th, 1910.
To His Worship the Mayor and City Couneil :

GESTLEMEN,—I am not satisfied with the working of the water meters attached to
my properities 95 and 106 Granville Street.

I am convinced that these water meters are useless for recording the actual quantity
of water passing through them.

In a large number of instances in this City, all of which should have come to your
notice meters are a'leg-d to have registered, and citizens have been charged with huudreds
of thousands and miliious of gallons of water which they never used and which never
passed through the meters—which fact is evidenced by the scores of ‘‘reductions” and
“adjustments” of extortionate metered water charges made by your Board of Works
and your officials without the apparent knowledge of the City Council.

In many otherinstances much larger quantilies of water are belived to pass through
the meters than the readings show.

Thus some citizens are relieved of their fair proportion of water rates, while the
rest of the people have to pay a great deal more than their fair share.

I believe that much more water is used in the buildings Nos. 96 and 106 Granville
Street than the meters record, and that consequently I am not paying my fair proportion
of waterrates on those proporties. Iam therefore removing the meters so that they way be
tesied by some competent and unprejudiced authority; and I again repeat the request
made to your officials over a year ago, Lo be assessed at the same legal flat rate for water on
these properties that other citizens are taxed on their assessed values.

Wa. Dexxis,

Referred to Commitiee on Works for report.
Read letter F. W. Bissett & Co., Ltd., re lease Stayner’s wharf,

RE STAYNER WHARF PROPERTY.
His Worship the Mayer and Al ermen City of Halifax in Council assembled :

GunrLemeN,—We regret the delay that has been occasioned in coming to sowme
defivite understanding regarding the leasing of this property tous. To some extent we
are ourselves to blame for this delay, but we beg to submit that our refusal to accept
the offer which was made by you on August 1Sth ult.. was based on the presumption
that your Council would in the alternative prefer to sell the property to us outright.
We are now thoroughly disabused of this idea and would hereby respectfully signify our
desire to accept your said offer of lease for five years at $700 per year, your Counci
retaining the option to cancel at any time upon reasonable notice, provided, howeverl




I
DecEMBER 9TH. 1910. 195

1
that wkLatever necessary expenditure for repairs we =hall make during our incnmbency
ghall be based pro rata on a ten year term - f lease, and while we will do the repairs at
pur own cost should the City capcel our lease at any Lme previous Lo leni years
we shall be refunded pro rata per year for the unexpired portion of ten years.
We wouid make only such repairs as would render the wharf safe and the buildings
tight, subject tu the approval of the Civy.

F. W BISSETT CO., LTD.
", W _ BisserT, President.

Referred to Committee on Works for reporc

Read report Chief of Police reporting no violatious ot Liguor Liccuse
Act on Sunday since his List report,  Filed,

lead letter Civie Improvement League re raiiway suiings and
crossings. ]

RAILWAY CROS=INGS AND SIDINGS.

Tue Civic Inprovemest Leacug, Nov. 16th, 1910. .,

L. Frep. Mo~acuAN, Esq., City Clerk. N

Dear Mi MonNacHaN,—-The enclosed clipping was up for discussion before 4
meeting of the Civie Improvement League. It was thonght that the subject matter
complained of was of considerabie importance and that the railway authoriries were the
responsible propole I was directed to write to you 1o ascerrain whether anything was
bm:fg done in this matter. and f vot. whethor the Cirty Couneil or = me department of
the City Government might voi take some aciton  In case it has not a'ready come to
the notice of the Civie Authorities, wz helieve they will be quite ready to rike ot up, for
the safety of life is concerned and the matter is therefove of the highest importanc-.

R. M Harrie, Sec'y., Civie fmprovement League.
i

September, 27th, 1910, !
Elitor Recorder : “

Stii —1In reference to your article in last evining’s Reeorder on ** City  Planniog,
I wish to call attention to the hideous m ss which the ralways have made of the strest
leading out of the north end of the ‘'ity during the last few years and apparently with
out seiion= protest from either the legal custodians of our public rights or the citizen
themselves,

Y hen the Cotton Factory siding was laid the I. C R, was permitted to take the
whole eastirn side of Kempt Road for the track instead of carrying it through the

ad{mnmg fields, and although the railway has since acquired this property the track
still remuins on the public street, and its use is a continued menace to the pubiie.

Since the erection of the new Round House this Cotton Kactory Branch has become
a maiu line and has very dangerous cros-ings both on Lady Hammoud Road-auwd
Campbeil Road. Gottingen Street and Lou?ard Road are important City thoroughfares,
but they have both been completely cut off from the water fronts at their north ends.

The worst damage, however has been done to Campbell Road, which has been
practically ruined for driving purposes by the railway. This street is supposed to be
sixty feet wide, but is now barely eighteen feet in many places.

The Deputy Minister has a reputation as a good road advocate, and [ am sure that
if his attention is called by the proper authorities to these matters there will be a quick
improvement upon the present conditions.

W. J. CrayTox~.




196 DECEMBER 9TH, 1910

Referred to Co. mittee ou Works for report.

Read letter Alice Kearney re Water rates.

Referred to Committee on Works for report.

Read application Roy E. Smith for a bill poster’s license.
Referred to Committee on Laws and Privileg:s for report,
Read petition against bill boards.

Referred to Committee on Laws and Priviloges for report.
Read report Coal Weighers for October.  Filed.

Read letter City Auditor re School B ard Funds.

SCHOOL BOARD FUNDS.
Orrice oF City Acpitor, City Harr, Nov. 21st 1910,

His Worship the Mayor and Members of the City Council :

GERTLEMEN,—Doubts having arisen as to the meaning of Legislation passed 1910
in re School Board matters, and feeling that these should be set finally at rest in order
to place the financial relations of the Cigy Council and the School Commissioneis on a
clearly defined basis, I would ask that y.nr ouncil take this matter up and finally
dispnse of it

1 am convinced from the attitude of the School Commissioners in the case of Unex-
pended Balances that it will be necessary in order to have same passed to credit of
Sinking and Reserve funds to have the amount of same deducted when ascertained from
mext payment by the City to the School «'ommissioners, unless said uuexpended balance
has beer. already passed over by the School Cormissioners to the Trustees of the Sink-
ing and Reserve Funds; also that the Board of School Commissioners be placed in ex-
actly the same position as other spending departments in re limitations for expeading in
any year from that year’s appropriation only instead of carryingsame continuously from
year to year; and further that the Act put in force shall state at what date it becomes
faw and that the full intention of the City Council as laid down by Chapter 47, Acts of
1910. sec 9 be confirmed as well as Chapter 48 sec. 817, otherwise we will be again
placed in the position of secing unexpended balances used contrary to the meaning of
the City Charter as has been done in the past two years to the extent of 37.861.68
simply because a commission which draws 887, of its revenues from the ratepayers of
this (ity do not consider they are bound by the general requirements of the
Charter.

I do not think that the legislation of 1907 Chapter 67 amending the Education Act
so far as it relates to the ity of Halifax deals at ail with the refunding or payment of
ontstanding debentures 1ssued by the School Comimissioners previous to that date and
a8 there are $64,600 of 43% debentures falling due July 1st, 1911, it will be imperative
that an Act be secured at next -ession of the Provincisl Legislaturs inaking it clear that
the City of Halifax deal with said amount as well as others falling dne later.

Trusting your Council will agree with me in this matter, and that same may have
‘your early attention, I am,
W. W. Fostar, City Auditor.

Referred to Finance Committee for report.

CONSIDERATION OF PAPERS SUBMITTED.

Read report Police Committee re accounts,




DeceMBER 9rH, 1910. 197

POLICE ACCOUNTS.
Mavor's Orrick, City Havry, Dec. 6th, 1910. .
7o the City Council :

GENTLEMEN,—The Police Committee beg to recommend for payment the following
account :—

Committee of Fire Wards, 3 month’s feed patrcl horse, @ $10.00 per month. $30.00 ;
3 months shoeing @ $1 25 per month, $3.75; 3 months cleaning sponges, &e., @ $1.25;
$3.75.— Total —§37.50.
J. A. CawsnoLm, Moyor end Cheirman.

Moved by Alderinan Shaffner, seconded by Alderman Whitman, that
the report be adopted and the accounts paid. Motion passed.
Read report Charities Committee for November.
REPORT CHARITIES COMMITTEE.
HavriFax, December 7th, 1910

His Worship the Mayor and Members of the City Counci :

GeENTLEMEN,—The Charities Committee met this day and beg to submit the
following report.

The Superintendent’s report for November 1910, shows that during the month there
were 40 persons admitted into the City Home. 1 born, 24 discharged and 4 died. Of
the number admitted 10 were chargenble to the Proviuce and 30 to the City. The total
number of inmates November 30th, was 347 made up of 214 wen, 131 women and 2
children. On the same date last year there were 246 men, 130 women and 3 children, a
total of 379.

The following accounts are recommeded for payment viz : Wentzel’s Ltd., $536 82.
W. A, Mailing & Co., $378.86. P. T. Shea, $130.45 J. &M Murphy, Ltd , 65 34. J.
M. Currie, §67.50. Geo. Gregoir, $40.06 F. W. Fraser, §76 02. The Fleischmanp Co.
$3.90. Henry Lovett, $11.06. H. D. MacKenzie Co., Ltd., $247.21. The Halifax
Electric Tram Co. Ltd., $4376. A. & W. MacKinlay Ltd., $7.75. The Halifax
Herald, $5.85, The Halifax Herald, $5.85. J. G. Rainnie, $35 00, Banks & Williams
$562 60 Farqubar Bros., $106.00. Wm. Stairs Rfon & Morrow, $1.81. Black & Flinn,
£48.88. Patrick Dowd, $1 50. Webster Smith & Co , $1 50. Hrookfield Bros, 19.64.
W. C. Knight, $4t0 Farquhar Bres.,, $125. B. J. Mulcahy, $9424 Salaries !
$658.33. Total —$3157.78  Also an account of Farquhar Bros., amounting to $610.00 Pl
chargeable to 1909-10 account.

AxprEw HUBLEY,

I B. SHAFFNER.

A. A. TaOMPSON. ;
P. J. MC?’IJNU& :

'l

Moved by Alderman Hubley, secorded by Alderman McManus,
that the report be adopted and ui a cou .ts paid. Motion passed.

Read report City Prison Comuiittee on various matters and accounts.
CITY PRISON ACCOUNTS, TENDERS, ETC,
ComMiTrEE Room, Crty HaLn, December 5th, 1910. Ed I

To His Worship the Mayor and City Council :
GEnTLEMEN,— Your Committee on City Prison beg to report that at a meeting held




198 DECEMBER 9TH, 191_0.

this day, there being present Aldermen Wilson. {Thairman), Douglas, Corston and Mae-
Kenzie, the following aceounts, amounting to §91.41, were examined, found correct and
recommended for payment, viz :— el b e

John McCrowe, mason werk repairs, $24.25. .. Halifax Tram Co., Ltd,, lighs, $2.76
F. W. Fraser, bran, $22.00. , C. H. Jordan, shoeing, §3.25. John H Sutherland, dry
goods, $6.87. W. A. Maling & €o, ox heads, $§6 00  Farquhar Bros., electrieal Rimps,
$1.13. Wentzell's, Ltd, groceries, $25.15 Total $9b.41. . = |

Your Committee further recommend that the -account of the N. S. Tele‘pﬂo;;e' Co,
$114 00, for exehange service for broken period extending from May I8t 19 to Jily
1st, 1908, be paid out of any fand available and be included in the estimates for 1911-12
and collected aleng therewith.

_J..r..;:‘_?;;{. i ,f(h_l-.m« WY e T

Tenders were opened for four suits of mniform clothing for the uniderkeepers from
A. E. McManus & Son, W. 8. Munnis, 8. D MeCormaek and Clayton & Sons,

It is recommended that the tender of Clayton &' Sons, sampleNo. 12622, price
§13.50 per suit be accepted.

The menthly report of Governor and Matron were submitted and hercto attached.

MOV Fonn Bt i S. Y. Wiusox, Chairman

Moved by Alderman ‘Wilson, secondéd’ By “ATititin MacKrnzie!
that the report be’adopréd #mnd the aceiimnts pard, - Movon passeds .
Read repprt Library Commission re accounts.
v T DU @) B 8Tl s iy r s

ISER MmN’

R TRARR MG 00T, e e 1L

s U D

‘i el

L a1 ET T - A = i BARLTL SH S
wopes deomaERes. Reoy, C1vy, Bawn, Novenbir 28th el o
i DTe-6i) whss

To His Worship the Magor and City Cowngily . = .

GENTLEMEN, —The Citjzens Free (Eitrioy o Canunssion  beg o Feparp, that at s
mee*ing helc}r thl_s,_' ay, there hegug present aldermen Hebb (Chairman), MeMauus,
Raukine, His Honor Judye/Walldee and ¥ 5 W 1 Lvheg,ithe following -ace uots,
amounting o $283°36 were examinied; found correct, amiirecommendedt for, payment i —

T C AHan & Co 71 bick §106 W, H' Is‘:':li\.h_'l"l-u'\ll'l.i'-g“-z'('.ﬂ “ omnibreéial Pring-
ing e, I)l'irﬂ'iug rales: ete 586 80 Hll)llg:h-l'l')l]_"l‘\nlﬂ o & 03 T volll = 0. otnal
Subscription’ Agéney . subseriplion to F.’"‘E“zi""é"- ley 1911, #1437 o7 Methodist Book
Roum, books., 3988 D Cuzenove & Son, books"ifafuzines aud periodicals, 1911,
$112.68. Total, $288.36.

" W. E Hess, Chuurman,

A

Moved by Alderman H. bh, seconded by Aldeiman Martin, that the
report be adopted and the accouuts pa.d.  Motion passed
Read report Committee on Works re accounts.

wile Sl @198 lokw wvug b o= 1 T

. CITY g\gogxs ACCOUNTS. PR BT

Citry Weorks OrrFice, Dee. 7th, 1910.

||

Te the City Council : : ; ¥
GRNTLEMEN,—At a meeting of the Committee on Works held this day attached
bills for the several services were submitted, approved apd recommended to Council for
payment :—
Btroeks i vt s T CHERRO 0 O canavane aee - 9200E 3 o
Street Lighting......ccvvevriiaviiaiiin voee BT 1752 65 %
BEWELTARC  cvessaassosnsns danensivaaiosssanasananse=nve 430 O

i R



DeceEMBER 9TH. 1910. 199

City Propertyic.onacin, o avssai e $ 170 91
Iuternal Health ... .. T S e S e b I LT ¢
Oiey HallEighting oo 2ol o s it~ T0 58
T Tea'pt's AREBEAbIOs T 4 v amigin e s e e e e anee 52 64
Cleaning Faved Streets. .. c.oo.io. vt vevinnnnnnann.n 3% 00
Permanemr. Sidewalk Ul L aesiali e B LA 170
Water Matntendnee ... ... ... veroaannnrs o rnnnn 362 88
Water CongILUCtion @ /o iianita:ains serinsssnsannsan 360 20
Moka)com dam s an oy el 6278 99

J. A. Carsmorm, Mayor wnd Chairman.
B L R 1) J8H A T1ouTan
Moved by Alderman Whitman, seconded by Alderman MacKenzie,
that the'report be 2edopted:-awd vhejaccomts, paid, - Motion passed.
"" Read "tepdft “Committee’ of Fires- Wards: 2o vamqus matters and
accouli(&& : il kit
""" REPORT COMMITTEE OF FIRE WARDS.

COMMITTEE Roo!f;;(‘?m: -Hm-m, Dec. 6th, 1910.

: ¢ <ULy Dl el G e g W LD o e’
To His Worskip the Magor and Cify Cotgneit ! 1% 0 20 ©
GenTrEMEN, —The Committee of Fire Wards met last eveninp: *Present Aldormen
Edwards (* hajroian) Wilson. Hubley, Martiu and McManus. The Committee beg to
report and recothn.ehtl ad'follow %77 e
1. That Driver Williamm Knapman, Jr., for leaving his fice station without
permission was suspendéd for fouf dags with'loss of pay aipounting to 36.23.
1 2.7 Pfist/ DriversGeorges McGaive; injured November L0th, has not yet reported for
uty. ; g
ar B35 The-case,of Driver William Shanks who has not yet reported for duty is under
consideration. A 3 s amame ) eowivd wilE 1 g

4. All the members of the Call Force injured at the fires September 16th and 20th
have reported fordusyol & vd aha W a7 5, oa J i

3.

5% THe tabed of No: 2 engine { Amoskeag) which.weare leaking have been repaired
at a cost of $17.25. e £ T gl g by

: 64c o Fhe Cammittee have forwarded to the Laws aid Priﬁléges Committee a report
from the Chicf on the saw niill Cedar Strees that!the property é not dangerous from a

fire Btﬁ“dpﬂinb‘ e e [ T SHIALE 9 INFINDA VI aene o5F

7 The Commijttee eonsidered -the-following letter from the City Engineer and
decided to instruct the City Electrician to carry the ‘Citj’ Edgineer’s recommendations
into offect in s far a5 Hé-deenis' adGisable' #nd to repbrtte this Committee cases in which
he Yonkideté ivxnob advisable to shift the City wires. .

& ul R EMoVALTOF PocEst o T

s ame] ey dk " .
CRURRPYES 15 T

i

" Ciry ENGr#8ER'Y Or¥icE, December 3rd, 1910.
SN danbos £ ot

Chairman Board of Fire &mmm#.n i) ol

Sir,—The Neva:Scovia Felophone Company .bsge nof_iﬂed me that they have removed
their wires from about fifty poles. and are prepared t*t¥move the poles as soon as

the City wires are taken off.*'% % #0im 070 s5ile 1 done .5
002 T A

I haye goqe_over'tlh's 1indd “eferdred” to andiin my..opinjen it is not a very difficult
the City..wires, and ifjthat can be done_the poles will be taken out
'f e IEnIea referred (o ire as'follows :—
gat

3

matter fo rembve
without fqrt_k‘ar delay.
« a

T mwaddd




200 DECEMBER 9TH, 1910.

Bedford Row, at the corner of S8ackville Street, opposite No. 12. In this cace the
wires would have to be attached to the buildings .

Sackville Street, opposite No. 12. The City wires can be brought up on the pole
line on the north side.

Pleasant Street, between the Academy of Music and Gas Lane. The City wires
can be transferred to the Tram Company’s poles.

Hollis Street, between Fawson Street and South Street, two poles.

Morris Street. between Pleasant Street and Hollis ~treet. Wires can be trau-f-rred
to the other pole lines.

Salter Street, between Hollis Street and Water Street City wires may be put on
Tram Company’s pole line south side.

Will you kindly give this matter as early attention as possible. I think it will
be agreed that this work which the Telephone ompany ar- now carrying out wil. m.ge
a very desirable improvement in the appeirance of the str e

F. W. W. Doaxg, City Engineer.

8. Dr. Eagar's claim for compensation for alleged damages to an automobile top
by a fire alarm box has been referred to the City Solicit.r for report

9 The Committee has decided to move fire alarm box No 56 to the foot of Cunard
Street, box No. 17 to the corner of Queen and Morris Streets, and box No. 65 to a better
position thau it is now in, if possible in the opiunion of the Chief and Electrician

10. It is recommended that the Comniittee on Works be authorized to sell the
Queen Street and Gerrish Street fire stations

11 The Committee have app-oved of an appl -4 an fron the Chi-f of Pulice that
the policemen on oight duty at a distance from th City il be furnished with keys of
the nearest fi,e stations. so that they may go there during meal hours at night instead of
travelling the greater distance to the City Hall

12.  Your Committee have fully considered a com : unication from the Secretary of
the S P C. forwarded to the Fire Wards by His Wurship the Mayor, relating to the
width of horse sralls in the fire stations

In the opivion of the Committee the ex sting condirions are satisfactory.

Appended hereto for the information of the Council 1s a letter from M- E 8.
Ar ‘hibald, Superintendent of the Agricuitural Coilege. Ururo

13. Tenders received from Thomis A. Moreach, Patrick Dowd, and Stroud &
Eveleigh f r remodelling No 1 Ladder Truck are under consideration by the Committee,

14. The following named accounts are tecomnended for piyment:—Imperial Oul
Co , gasolin-, $12.00 Halifax Tram ‘o , light, 82t 44 : poywer, 36 31—329.75. Robert
Merlin, lumber, $1256 James Dempster, lumber, $14 52 J. C Merlin & Son, lunbe-,
$1s.01  Melvin & Co., hardware, 32274. W. & A Moir, machine work. $31.56.
Stroud & Eveleigh, carriage work, 33 45. Londin Rubber Stamp Co., stamps 33 73.
Globe Laund'y, work, 8874 T. C Allen & (o, stationery. 80c E M. Bowes,
glazing. $2.30. A. M. Bell & Co., hardware, $1.50 Clayton & Sons, clothing. 38 70.
Cragg Bros & Co , hardware, 75c. Canadian Rubber Co.. boots, $445.50. Canadian
Rubber Co., brass plates, 89 00 S Cunard & Co., coal, $236 95. Jehn Davisoa & Son,
lumber, 75¢ T A. 8. DeWoife & Son, salt, $1.20. J. A. Dunn, Ltd., nickel-plating,
$6.25 Farquhar Bros., tappers, etc., $58.45. F. P. Farquharson, supplies, $3.50.
Hillis & Sons, Ltd., supplies, $1500. T. Hogan & Co., boilermaking. $17.25. Herald,
adverti-ing, $11.70. W. C. Kpight, saddlery, $13 69. R. Murray et al., labor, 35 00,
Macdonald & Co., machine work, 25¢. Thos. A Moreash, carriage work, $1.75.
Muldowney & Godwin, carriage work, $20.55. National Drug Co., acid. §9 00 N. S.
Furnishing Co., furnishings, $16.24¢. David Roche, zlazing, $7 01. Wentzells, Ltd.,
soap, ete , $6.00 F. A. Shaw, forage, $339.09 Stairs, &n & Morrow, hardware,

£10.90. Wm. Rebertson & Son, hardware, §26 40. Total, §1429.90.
Jas. S. Epwarbps, Chairman.




DEceEMBER 9TH. 1910. 201

Moved by Alderman Edwards, seconded by Alderman Wilson, that
the report be adopted and the accounts paid.  Motioun passed.

tead report Finance Committee re accouuts and other matters.

REPORT COMMITTEE ON FINANCE.
ComuiTreE Room, City Hairr, Decemhber 8th, 1910.

7_'0 His Worship the Mayor and City Council :

GENTLEMEN,— Your Committee on Financc beg to report that at a meeting held this
day there being present Alderman Whitman, (Chairman), Bligh, Smith, Hoben, Thomp-
son and Edwards, the following accounts amounting to $30.07 were examined, found
correct and are recommended for payment, viz:

Herald Co., advertising. §6.00. T. C. Allen & Co., stationery and forms—-Police
Department, $250. City Collector, $14 25. License Inspector, 32 64 City Clerk,
§3.00—22 39. Holloway Bros., printing minutes, etc., $51.68. Total $80.07.

Your Committee further report that they had under consideration a letter of F. B.
McCurdy & Co., in re proposed transfer of the property of the Silliker Car Company,
Ltd., to a new company to be formed under the Nova Scotia Companies’ Act to be
called *“ The Nova Scotia Car Works, Ltd.”

At the request of the Committee Messrs. McCurdy and Covert, representing the
promoters of the proposed new Company, and Mr. J. J. Ritchie, Solicitor for a number
of woodworking and ratail lumber concerns, appeared before and addressed the
Committee, :

Mr. McCurdy submitted and read an amended proposal to the one submitted to the
Council on the 10th ult. containing a clause that the Company he exeinpt from taxation
for twenty years, also free water for the same period, and further that the assurance be
given that the Council will undertake to put the water system in the vicinity of the
Works in such a condition that insurance rates will not be raised on Company’s
property.

e —

Mr. J J. Ritchie asked that a clause be inserted in the Agreement (if made) pro-
tecting the interests of small contractors and «dealers in builders’ supplies who are large
taxpayers. also to restriet the right of the proposed new Company to go into the retail
business in competition with them,

The Committee decided to adjourn the meeting until to-morrow, Friday at 2.15
p. m., to make up their report. :
ALFRED WHITMAN. C  rrman.
Moved by Alder. an Whitman, s-conded by Alderman H.ben, tnat
the report be adupted and the accounts paid.  Motion passed.

Read report City Auditor re Silliker Car Company.

SILLIKER CAR COMPANY.
Orrice oF City Auprror, Nov 30th, 1910.

To His Worship the Mayor and Members of the City Council :

GENTLEMEN, —1 have recently examined the accounts of the Silliker Car Company’
Limited, up to Oct. 31st, 1910. ¥

I find the City’s sccurity in the Company as required by Aets 1907, Chap. 70,
amended by the Acts of 1908, Chap. 73, to be as follows :—

TR

|
13
b
i
£
1




202 DecexBer 9tH, 1910
Land at cos$, including improvements................ ceeriae.-a.. S4E,49T OO
Baildings at ol . 50500 it e i S $ 64,226 00
Machinery at €08t cvoorevivnee covemerrinneiive s vivs 146,481 00
$210,710 00
Less for depreciation ...... ..., 31,20l &0

179,509 60

$221,006 00
T have in my possession fire msarance polictes to the amount of $101,000 00, fully
paid to April 7th, 1911.

The total bond indebtedness of the Company te the City i $135,476.09, on which
all interest has beer paid to Jume 30th, F910, and there is in their Sinking Fand te
November }1th, 1910, the som of §%,803.53.

W. W. Fester, City dudstor.
Filed.
Read letter A. M. Bell re Silliker Car Company.

Hanrrax, N. 8., November 17, 1810.

4. A. CmswoLw, Esq, Mayor,
City

Dear Stk,—Referring to the matter of the Silliker Car Cempany and the relation
of the Uity Couneil to the proposals to come before it, it oceurs to me that few more
important questions have ever been bronght before that body. I am presuming that
there will be no disposition to interfere with the loan to the Comnany. The City has
ample s-curity. and the additional capital. part of which is to be iuvested in buildings
aud machivery, will give still further securtty for this loan.

The only other matter in which thre City Conuerl it interested is that of exenption
from taxation for ten years and an assessment limited- to 50,000 for another ten vears.
As three years have passed there i< now only ~eren years more and this is the frst
: good reason for not interfering with existing conditions  Neven ycars isa very<hort tine
4 in the history of a city or a corporauion. and looking at the marter from a co me=reil
: standposnt the ity has made an excellent bargain = If [ am correctly informl, the
fand now owned by these works and the large fizld bounded by Norch Strees. Windsor
Street and Chebucto Road were assessed jointly at the swinr of 315,000 00 before thess
{ works were estiblished  To-day the va ue of these properties, exclusive of the Car
1 Works, 1s at bea~t 5150 000.00, while in various other parts of the City other honses have
} gone up as thed rect result of rhus indnstry  To-lay I am told thay Halifax is senling
86,000.00 per week to Ontario for beef and mutton, and the Silliker Car Company he
been drawing from the \West and other points say $10,000.00 per week, §4,000.00 of
which has been circulated in wages.

The Dry Duck received $200.000.00 from the City in eash and freegom from taxation
for twenty years  fis anuual pay roll has not averaged over $70,000.00 to 80 000 10
per annum.  The Cotton Factory §$65 000.00 The Sugar Reinery about $90.000 00.
The Silliker Car Co. has thns year spent in wages more than anv two of these, probibly
as much as the three pul together. They expeet to employ many more men and thus
stili further increase their pay roll, but it depends entirely on the action of the Couneil.

It the Council refuses to extend to the new 'ompany the privileges held by the
present {"ompany what will it mean? First it will mean a direct losa to Halifax citizens
{and a few outsiders) of $375,000 00 in stock subscribed and paid for, and it will be a
biow from which Halifax will ot recover for many a year to come. It will be &
repetition of the Sagar Refinery and the Cotton Factory—those who have invested wil}
lose everything. The works will go into the melting pot, be bought in by those who
are proposing this new move, and will go on and succeed. At a very largely attended
meeting of the shareholders of the Company held a few weeks ago after the scheme was




DecemBER UTH, 1910, 203

Tnid before the meeting, a unanimous vote was passed favoring the projcct, and it will
he a grave blunder if the City Council puts a straw in the way

In additim to the ameunt invested in the stock, the Directors are personaily
vesponsible for a very large amount to their brokers, and there are alse heavy trade
liabilities, much of which is to Halifix houses. Touether these amount te about
£400,000 00, all of which will be jeopardized if any #hindranceis put in the way of a
reorganization. I do not thmk the members of the Council would knowingly do their
fellow citizens such harm as they would if they vote 1o repeal any part of the present
arrangement, and [ write thue fully so that you may urderstand the situation and act
iuteiligently when the matter comes before you. Those who now centrel the Company
state most positively that unless the City agrees to continue to the reorganized Company
all the privileges it at present enjoys, it will shut down the works, and when they come
under the Sheriff’s hamnrer will buy them in. If this happens Halifax citizens stand to
lose altogether not lesa than $500,000.00.

A. M. Berr.
Amount paid in wages in last 12 months, 207,000 @0.

Filed.
Read report Finance Committee re Silliker Car Company,

Havtrax, December 9th, 15190,

The Finance Committee beg to report as follows : —

The Silliker Car Company, Limited. was organized in 1907. with a total bonded in-
debredness to the City of $135,476, on which all interest has been paid to Juue 30th, 1710,
and the sinking funds to November Ist, 1910, §9.803.52, leaviug a balance due on this
boonded indebtedness of $123 K72 45

Commeon stock was issued at par to the amonrt of abeut $250,006. Subsequently,
they issued preferred stock to the amount of about $125,000, the great r p:rt of which,
we umlerst\md, hias Bezea pnl'.ll in.

By a letter dated October 27th, 1810, F. B. Mcturdy & Co, acting on behalf of a
proposed new company, proposing to take over the Silliker Car Co, Ltd , asked that the
City of Halifax contirm to the new Company all the rights and exemptions now enjoyed
by the Silliker Car Co., Ltd , under ¢ hapter 70 of the Acts of 1907, entitled **Au Act
to uuthorize the Uity of Habfax to assist the Silliker Car Company, Limited.” In a
letter addressed to the Chairman of the Finance Committee, dated December Sth, 1910,
F.B. Met'urdy stated that “more capital 12 required than atfirst thought necessary, owing
to the discovery that losses have been suffered which were not known to us ou October
27th.  We are obliged to request that the City grant exemption from taxation for twenty
years, furnish free water for the same period, and undertake to place the water service
at the works in the condition required by the Board of Fire Underwriters, so that the
insurance rate may be lowered ”

In a letter from Mr. McCurdy, adidressed to the Finance Committee, dated Decem-
ber Hith, 1910, Mr. McUurdy varies the above requests as will appear by his letter, of
which the following is & copy:—

‘““Referring to my letter of yesterday, the various newspaper and other reports of the
concessions which the Nova Scotia Uar Works require from the Uity before money is
available for the use of the Company, differ so much from one another that I wish o here
restate what is required.

My letter to you yesterday asked that the City grant:—
1.—Cowmplete exemption from taxation for twenty years.
2.—Free water for twenty years.

3.—Undertake to place the water service at the works in the condition required
by the Board of Fire Underwriters so that insurance rates may be lowered.

I saw that it was impracticable that the Council could make any definite progress




204 DEceEMBER 9TH, 1910.

with the latter of these three at the present moment, and I therefore off-red to withdraw
that provided the Council would pass a resolution recommending that this wark be
undertaken so sgon as practicable

To meet your objections to free water I also offered to modify No 2 so that fre®
water be given only to the extent of five million galions per year, (I am iafirmed the
quantity used by the woiks this vear was some 15,000,000), but in return for this modi-
fication that No, 1 should be extended by fizing the valuation of the properties for taxa-
tion purposes for the ten years following the twenty years exemption at the wssessed
value of the land betore any buildings were erecte:d on it.

1 wish to be explicit, for in business of such importance to all concerned it wonld
be unfortunate if there were a misunderstanding.”

The Nova Scotia Car Company, Ltd., has an authorized capitalization of 23.000.000,
divided into (a), 10000 first preference shares of $100 each. bearing a scven
per cent cumulative dividend redeemable ac =110 ;. (b) 230,000 divided iato 2500
second preference shares of §100 each, bearing seven per cent mon-cumulative dividend
payable after all dividends are paid on the fir<t preference shares aud redeemcble at
2110 per shave 5 (¢) 500,000 divided into 5000 third preference shares of 5100 each and
bearing a non-cnmulative dividend of six p-r cent. ravkiog after all dividends are paid
on the first and secoud I:n‘ference shares ; (d) =1 250,000 divided into 12,5300 ardinary
shires at 3100 each

They propose at once Lo issue 2600000 of first preferred stoek. 3125 00U of secoud
preferved, and 250,000 of thurd preferred. The $125,000 of second preferved goes to
the present preference stockholders of the Silliker ¢ ar Comypany. Limited; the $250 000
of the third preference zoes to the common sharehoiders of the S:llik-r Car Compa vy,
Livu ..|.’.Inllur for dolianr 1n each case.

The proposed charter of the Nova Seotia Car Company, Limited, contains all the
powers contained in the old charter of the Silliker Car Company, Limitcd, besides some
additional powers as regards capital, ete.

The mtmbers of the Finance Committee are so divided in opinion that itis necessary
in this report to give theirindividual views

Aldern an Bligh sgrees {o grant the concession of exemption from taxation as
asked for twenty years, but no concession as to water.

Alderman  Thomp:on would recommend the continunance of the Silliker Car
Company's concessions

Alderman Hoben and Aldermun Smith are willing to grant exemption from
taxation for twenty years as asked. They will grant the new Company free water for
twenty years to the extent of five million gallons per year.

The Committee recommend that the Council pass a resclution recommending that
the work of improving the water service at the works bte undertaken as soon aS
practicable. All are agreed, also, to let the balance due on the mortgage to the City
remain as at present, the new Company undertaking all the obligations of the Silliker
Car Company in respect Lo the same.

Alderman Whitman and Alderman Edwards are not agreed to give the exemption
of tavation of water at all.
ALFRED WHITMAN, Chairman.

T'o the Directors of Sillikir Car Compaany, Limited :

GENTLEMEN, — We offer the Silliker Car Company, Limited to purchase the business,
property real and personal, rights, books, book debts, choses-in-action, articles, effects
and franchises of the Siliiker Car Company, Limited, iucluding its entire assets and
undertaking and all unpaid calls due or accruing due by and from members holding
preference shares and to give in payment therefor :

1. One thoueand two hundred and fifty (1250) second preference shares of one
hundred dollars ($100 0C) each aggregating at par one hundred and twenty-five
thousand dollars ($125,000.00) and bearing a seven per cent (79,) non-cumulative




DEeCEMBER ¢TH, 1910. 205

dividend payable after all dividends are paid on ficst preference shares and redeemable
at one hundred and ten dollars (3110.07) per share and acerued dividends. Said second
preference shares to be preferred also as to capital next to the first preference shares in
case of winding up.

2. Two thousand four hundred and ninety one (2191) third preference shares of one
hundred dollars (3100.00) each aggregating two hundred and forty-nine thousand one
hundred dollars ($249,100 00) and bearing a non-cumulative dividend of six per cent (6%)
payable after all dividends are paid on the first and second preference shares Said third
preference shares are preferred also as to capital next to the first and second preference
shaves in case of winding up

3. Four hundred and sixteen (416) ordinary shares of one hundred dollars (SiUD.OU
each aggregating at par forty one thousand six hundred dollars $(41,600.00.)

Such second and third preference shares and otdinary shares to be issued by a
Company to be formed under the *‘ Nova Scotia Scotia Companies Act” and to be
called Nova Scotiu Car Works, Limited, having an anthorized capital of three miilion
dollars divided into thirty thousand (30,000) shares of one hundred dollars ($100.00
each consisting of :

fa) One million dollars ($1.000,000.00) divided into ten thousand (10.000) first
preference shares of one hundred dollars (5100.00) each bearing a seven pec cent (77%)
cumulative dividend and redeemeble at one hundred and ten dollars (8110.00) per share),

(b) Two hundred and fifty thovsand ($250,000.00) divided into two thousand five
{2500) secimil  preference shaves of (5100 0) each bearing a seven per cent (77%) non-
cumulative dividend payable after all dividends are puid on the first preference shares
and redeemable at oue hundred and ten dollars ($110.00) per share.

{¢) Five hundred thousand dollars (3500,000.00) divided into five thonsand (5000)
third preference shares of one hundred dollars (5100 00) each and bearing a non-
cumulative dividend of six per cent (6%) ranking after all dividends are paid on the
first and secoud preference shares.

(d) One million two hundred and fifty thousand dollars (31.250,000.00) divided into
twelve thousand five hundred (12,503) ordinary shares of one hundred doliars ($100.00)
each.

4. An undertaking from the Nova Scotia Car Works, Limited, to assume and pay
off the liabilities of the silliker ('ar Works, Limited, as they matuve including all amounts
due and to become due to the City of Halifax.

5 An wodertaking to purchase six thousand first preference shares of Nova
Scotia Car Works, Limited, at par, less a commission and to pay for same as required by
the Directors of said Compauy. .

The Silliker Car Company Limited, represents its liabilities on bills payable and
open accounts to be $168.828 01 and this offer is conditional on that statemeut being
subatantially correct.

The above is contingent upon the Nova Scotia Car Works, Limited, bring able to
secure from the City of Halifax through its i‘ouncil within one week from this date a -
resolution or agreement assenting to the passing of such Legislation at the next session -
of the Nova Scotia Legislature as shail give to and vest in the Nova Scotia Car Works, -
Limited, satisfactory rizhts. ben:fits, exemptions and powers ; and also being able to
effect un arrangement that all existing rights by lease or otherwise now held by the-
Silaker Company be vested in the Nova Scotia Car Works, Limited, and that all
employment or agency agreements shall be cancelled or otherwise arranged to our
satisfaction.

F. B. McCurpy, & Co.

IR e

i

sy




206 DeceMBER 9TH, 1910.

Harirax, Caxapa. Nov. 30th, 1910.

Avrrep WHiTMAN, Esq., Chairman Finance Committee,

Dear Mr. WH1TMAN,—I had a notice to attend a meeting of the Finance Com-
mittee to-morrow (Thursday), but in conversation with Mr. Bligh over the telephone,
he states that certain members of that committee want to attend a meeting of the
School Board, and that it would suit them better to postpone this meeting until early
next week.

As I must go to Montreal to-morrow morning on business in connection with the
Car Company, this will also suit me equally well.

I shall telegraph Mr. Covert from Montreal as to the exact date of my return, and
would be glad if you could arrange to call a meeting then on short notice.

It seems to me it would be well to have the meeting held before tha regular meeting
of Council next Thursday night, and if possible, before the meeting of shareholders next
Tuesday.

Our principals intend to request that you grant exemption from taxation for twenty
years for the Nova Scotia Car Works, free water. und an ucdertaking from the City to
place the water service at the works in the conditiun required by the Board f Fire
Underwritors, so that the insurance rates may be lowered.

If satisfactory arrangements can be made, it is the intention of the new company to
spend a sum of money. from $60,000 to §100,000, on additions and improvements, which
will of cour e hmprove the City’s secarity on their present outstanding lowo, zod it is
expected that the output at the works will be at least doubled. This will. of course
entail the employment of a large additional numbsr of men, a matter in which the City
ia greatly interested.

F. B. McCugrbpy.

Havirax, Cawapa, Dec Sth, 1910.

ALFrRED WHITMAN, Esq., Chairman Finance Committee,

Dear Sik,—Referring to our letter of October 27th, 1910, to the Mayor with res-
pect to vxemptions, a modification of our original offer has been presented to and
accepted by Silliker Car Company, Limited. involving further concessions from the City
than those asked for in our letter to the Mayor Movre capital is required than was at
first thought necessary, owing to the discovery that losses had been suffered which were
not known to us on October 27th.

We are obliged to request that the City grant exemption from taxation for 20 years,
furnish free water for the same period, and undertake to place the water service at the
works in the condition required by the Board of Fire Uaderwriters, so that insurance
rates may be lowered. Subscriptions for $600,000, new capital to be put into the busi-
ness, are based on our securing the concessions asked for.

We have no wish to unduly hurry the consideration of such an important measure,
»ut it is only fair to point out that it i3 of the utmost importance that whatever is done
done quickly in order to continue the Car Works a going concern.

F. B. McCurpy & Co.




DeceMBER 9TH, 1910. : 207

Havrirax, Canapa, Dec. 9th, 1910
Finasce Commitrer, Halifaz.

GeNTLEMEN, — Referring to my letter of yesterday, the various newspaper and other
reports of the concessions which the Nova Scotia ("ar Works require from the City
before money is available for the use of the Company differ so much from one another
that I wish to here restate what is required.

My letter to you yesterday asked that the City grant :—
1. Complete exemption from taxation for twenty years.
2. Free water for twenty years.

3. Undertake to place the water service at the Works in the condition required
by the Board of Fire Underwriters, so that insurance rates may be lowered,

I saw that it was impracticable that the Council could make any definite progress
with the latter of these three at the present moment, and [ therefore offer=d to
withdraw that, provided the Council would pass a resolution recommending that this
work be undertaken so soon as practicable.

To meet your ohjections to free water I also offered to modify No. 2, so that free
water be given ouly to the extent of five million gallons per year, (1 am informed the
quantity used by the Works this year was some 15,000,000), but in return for this
mod fication that No 1 should be extended by fixing the valuation of the properties for
taxation purposes for the 10 years following the 20 years exemption at the assessed
value of the land before any buildings were erected un it.

I wish to be exphei, for in business of such importance to all concerned it would be
unfoitunate 1f there wers a misunderstanding.

F. B. McCurpy.

Moved by Alderman Whitman, seconded by Alderman Smith, that
the wark of nmpraving the water service at the Silliker Car Works be
undi rtaken s soon as practicable, and further that the balaunes dne on
the moitzag: to the City remain as at presen , the new Comopany under-
taking all the obhgations of the Silliker Car Company in respect to the
sawe,  Moton passed,

Ald rman Kiwards rising to a point of order asked if Aldermen
who are shareholders in the Silliker Car Company are competent to
speak or vote on the question before the Council.

The City Sohciior gave it as his opinion that Aldermen prrson-
ally interested could not speak or vote,

His Worship the Mayor ruled in aceordance with the opinion of the
City Solicitor,

Muved by Alderman Smith, seconded by Alderman Hoben, that the
Couuetl do now adjourn until 3 o’clock to-morrow afternoon.

Motion put and passed, 10 voting for the same and 7 against it, as
follows :—




208

For Adjournment.

Aldermen Shaffner, Hebb,
Bligh, McManus,
Douglas, Smith,
Hoben, Kelly,

Martin, MacK2nzie—10,

Couneil adjourns 9,05 o’clock,

DeceEMBER 9TH, 1910.

Against.
Aldermen Wilson, Whitman,
Hubley, Thompson,
Corston, Edwards,
Rankine—7.




AFTERNOON SESSION.

(ADJOURNED MEETING.)

3.10 o'clock,

CounciL CHAMBER, CiTY HALL, December 10th, 1910.

A meeting of the City Council was held this afternoon at the above
named hour pursuant to adjournment, Present His Worship the Mayor
and Aldermen Wilson, Shaffuer, Whitman, Hebb, Bligh, Smith,
Douglas, McManus, Hubley, Kelly, Hoben, Thompson, Corston, Martin,
Edv ards, Rankine and MacKenzie.

His Worship the Mayor stated a delegation from the Anti-Tubercu-
losis league now present desired to address the Couneil.

Moved by Alderman Smith, seconded by Aldermar Hebb, that said
delegation be heard, Motion passed unanimously.

The Council is now addressed by Dr. John Stewart and Mr. L. J.
Mylius, Dr. Stewart stated that the present request of the League
was that the Ci.y make a grant of fifty cents a Jday for each patient in
the proposed tuberculosis hospital, not exceeding ten palients a year
which would amount to about $1800.00 a year, and that a committee
be appointed to confer with the League on the subject.

Moved by Alderman Whitman, seconded by Alderman Hebb, that
a special committee be appointed to coofer with the Anti-Tuberculosis
League on the matter of the proposed establishment of a tuberculosis
hospital, and that the matter of a civic grant for the same be referred
to the Finance Cowmmittee for consideration when making up the
estimates. Motion passed.

His Worship the Mayor nomioates as such special comumittee
Aldermen Wilson, Hebb, Douglas, Kelly Martin and MacKenzie.
Approved.

The Couneil, pursuant to adjournment, resumes consideration of the
Finance Committee in re Silliker Car Company.

Alderman Edwards asked for a ruling as to whether any member of
the Council who may be an underwriter of stock of the proposed new
company or a creditor of the Silliker Uar Company is entitied to speak
or yote on this matter,




210 DecemBER 10TH, 1910.

The City Solicitor gave as his opinion that no member of the Counacil
could speak or vote upon any question in which his personal interests
are involved,

Alderman Edwards asked for a ruling on the point that if the con-
cessions asked for by the company are granted the actinn of the Council
would be invalidated if aldermen personally interested vote for the
granting of the concessions.

The City Solicitor stated that if the total num.er required for a
majority vote included the vote of any disqualified member th> action
of the Council would be void

Moved by Alderman Hebb, seconded by Alderman Whitman, that
the report of Finance Committee containing F. B. McCurdy & Co’s
letter be again read. Motion passed.

The same is now again read,

Moved by Alderman Douglas, seconded by Alderman McManus, that
the clauses of the report not already dealt with be taken up clause by
clause.

Alderman Hoben submiis the following amendment :

Resoived, that the Clty of Halifax do authorize and empower the application to the
Legislature of Nova Scotia at the ensuing session for such legislation as shall enable the
City to give and grant to the Nova Scotia Car Works, Limited, when incorporated,
when and as soon as it has purchased the property of Silliker Car Company, Limited,
exemption from taxation for a period of twenty years covering the real and personal
property now used and owned by said Silliker Car Company, Limited for manufacturing
purposes, and also such legislation as shall enable the City to furnish to said Nova
Scotia Car Works, Limited, five million gallons of water free of cost or charge yearly for
a period of (20) twenty years and the balance of all water used at the minicum rate for
manufacturing purposes charged by the City.

Moved by Alderman Hoben, seconded by Alderman Smith,

His Worship the Mayor ruled Alderman Hoben’s amendment out of
order, it not being an amendment to the original motion.

Alderman Douglas and MeManus, with the consent of the Counc'ls
withdraw the original mouion, and Alderman Hoben’s proposed amend-
ment becomes the resolution before the Counecil.

Alderman Edwards submits the following amendment :

W hereas, the matter of granting certain concessions asked for by the Nova Scotia
Car Company involves a large sum of money and directly affects the taxpayers of this
City and is a malter in which the ratepayers should be given an ‘opportunity of
expressing an opinion.

Therefore be it resolved, that this matter of concession to the Nova Scotia Car
Company be submitted to a plebiscite of the taxpayers on the fourth Wednesday in April
next or at any other date that this Council may agree upon.

Moved by Alderman Edwards,
Amendment not seconded.




DecemBer 101H, 1910. 211

Ex-Mayor J. C. Mackintosh heing in the Chamber was invited to
and accepted a seat beside His Worship the Mayor,

Alderman Wilson submits the following amendment.

That the Nova Scotia Car Company be granted the following concessions by the City
of Halifsx—Ten years’ tax exemption: a further term of ten years’ taxation at
£50,000.00 valuation ; the continpation of the Silliker (ar Co's loan on the same
conditions. These concessions to go into effect when the Nova Scotia Uar Company bas
completed the purchase of the Silliker Car Co—pany on the basis contained in their
letters 10 the Finance Committee and the necessary legislation iz procured

Moved by Alderman Wilson.

Amendwent not seconded.

Moved in amendment by Alderman Thompson. seconded by Alder-
man Wilson, that the concessions asked for by the Nova Scona Ca
Company and incorpurated in Alderman Hoben's resolution, with the
exception of granting them 5,000,000 galions free water yearly be
gmnh-d.

Amendment put and lost, 3 voting for the same and 14 against it,
as follows :—

For the Amendment. Apainsy it
Aldermen Wilson, Habley, Aldermen Shaffaer, Whitman, Hebh,
Thompson—3. Bligh, McManos, Douglas,

Smith, Hoben, Kelly,
Martin, Corston, MacKenzie,
Edwards, Rankine—14.
The original resolation is put and passed, 14 voting for the same ana
3 against it, the divisivn of Council being &s follows :—

For the Resolution. Apuinst I
Aldermen Shaffper, Hebb, Bligh, Aldermen Wilson, Whitmas,
McManus, Donglas, Smith, Edwards—3.

Hob n, Kelly, Hubley,
Thompson, Martin, Corston,
MacKenzie, Rankine—14.

Moved by Alderman McManns, seconded by Alderman Hobewn, that
the Council do mow adjourn until Toesoay evening mext, a3 B o'clock.
Motion put and lost.

Moved by Alderman Martin, seconded by Alderman Bligh, that the
Council do now adjonrn. Motion passed.

Council adjourss 3.15 o'clock.




EVENING SESSION.
8.10 o’clock.

CounciL CHAMBER, City Harr, Dec. 15th, 1910,

A special meeting of the City Council was held this evening. At
the above named hour there were present His Worship the Mayor and
Aldermen Douglas, Hubley, Martin, Whitman, Smith, Corston, Wilson,
Shaffner and Hoben.

Mouved by Alderman Shaffner, seconded by Alderman Hubley, that
the time for meeting be extended until 8.30 o’clock. Motion passed.

8.30 o’clock. Roll called. Present the above named together with
Aldermen Hebb, Bligh, McManus, Kelly, Thompson, Edwards, Rankine,
and MacKenzie,

The Council was summoned to proceed with business standing over
and the transaction of other business. -

PRESENTATION OF PAPERS,

The following named papers are submitted :—
Report Charities Committee by Alderman Hubley, Chairman.
Report Cemmissioners of Common by Alderman Kelly, Chairman,
Report Laws and Privileges Committee by Alderman Bligh, Chairman.
His Worship the Mayor submits the following named papers :—
Report Coal Weighers for November.
Report Chief of Police re Sunday violations of Liquor License Act.
Report City Solicitor re suit Fenerty vs. City of Halifax.
Report City Soliciter re suit Dennis vs. City of Halifax,
Report Police Committee.
Petition Police Officers for increase of pay.

His Worship the Mayor stated that it is important that the matter
of the estimates for Public Schools be considered at this meeting.

Moved by Alderman Wilson, seconded by Alderman Hebb, that the
order of business be suspended to permit the taking up of the School
Board estimates,

Alderman Douglas submits a copy of the estimates for Public
Schools for 1911-12, amounting to $153,900.00.




DecemMBER 10TH, 1910, 213

ScHooL ESTIMATE FOR THE YEAR ENDING 30TH APrIL, 1912

Havrrax, N. 8., Dec., 1st, 1910.

The Committee on Finance having crrefully considered the requirements of the
Board for the year beginning 1st May next, beg to submit the following : —

b b T e e e A R S I e e e $108,600
Teachers Technical Schools ......... ...t viiiimiiiin .. 1,150
SUPervisor ...ocvvuveveinrmnecatcaocsunes caes sessnvavsasoaces 1,80x)
Seevelarg s Sosoesadl i il N P irE R S D2 .o 1,500
Amistant BecrelAry . ...cccuic.iiare mresrrracacsssssncncaacanas 400
Caretaker of School Property .......... cocve ieriincnn canan.. 1,050
Troant Offfcer S0 L e cn et e mmwrmann N e e 850
Messenger ......cvaceecaricinarirettetisttrariin et airanraas 200
3 1T il Bl =i o S L N i s, ), S o 9.250
)] N T N TR T R gl 8,750
Pire Inauranesy == - o33 S 820 v mven-oes WO . 200
Interest on Debentures (issued by the Board) ................... 13,000
Advertisinzand Printing ... oo, S04
Rooks Ml SEAGODErY — 0 .o il s s e 1,406
School Apparatms . .... ..., ceeoociieiiiireadiccesrneannas 600
Office Expenses......cccciviieaneeiacrenreacecccccnmnnnn mnnns 150
Tl e e e e o o oL e Lk i T S e 7,000
antemnce of chmol Property :
Repairs tv Buildingsand Grounds........ccoonaaoa.. $8,000
Furniture and its repairs ... .... .ccociaiiailiala. 2,540
Painting, colorwashing, limewashing and cleaning ...... 2,000 "
—_— 12500
General Expenses oo .. iiiiaeiiiaaais camceecsseceees cees 2,000
Water Sopply ... ...... e R LI R R e S S 1,200
Medical and Dental H.:a'mmuons ......... S i aades S S
Commissioners” Allowanee . .. .. ..ieeiinnnnn ias EITECE 14000
—_—  §174.500
Lezs,
P:vbnbﬂe Ptonnrcul Grant Common Sehools ... .......-c.c.a-.
. Manual Training . .-..--ccccvceennene-
Revenue from and in favor of the Halifax Academ§ ....-cen oo -
Interest on Bank Aceount ......c..ccnanaan e e e e e
N, G
$153 900

The foregoing does pof include the interest oa the de
school buildings and the annusl appropriation for the
debentures, which amcunts sre chargeable fo the City

Moved by Alderman Douglas, seconded by Alderman MecManus
that this Council approve of the ostimates of the Commissioners of
Public Schools of the City of Haifsx for 1911-12 3mumn:1n._ to
$153,900.00, that the same be placed in the City e‘?t:nsna?- and tha
said approval be communicated to the Governor-ip-Counedl for con-
firmation. - Motion passed. i

BEFERENCE OF PAPERS SUBMITTED.

Read report Chief of Police reporting no viclations of the Liguor
License Act on Sunday since his last report.  Filed.




